
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 10th September, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Bramble
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Barnes
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Foss
Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hicks
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway

Cllr Horsburgh
Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern
Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker
Cllr Vint
Cllr Ward
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency (any such item to be dealt with under ‘Business Brought 
forward by the Chairman’);

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Planning Obligations Thresholds 1 - 78

to consider a report that seeks to revoke the interim planning 
obligations decision that were agreed at full Council on 12 
February 2015;

5.  Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate Relief 
Discount Policy

79 - 90

to consider a report that recommends that the Council utilises its 
powers to apply discretionary business rate relief



Report to: Special Council  

Date: 10 September 2015 

Title: Planning Obligations Thresholds 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y  Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Alex Rehaag Role: Place & Strategy Specialist 

Contact: arehaag@westdevon.gov.uk 01822 813722 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. Members agree to revoke the interim planning obligations decision 
agreed at full Council on 12th February 2015 

2.Members agree that in order to keep the council’s policy in line with any 
further changes to government guidance by way of appeal or changes to 

the statutory framework, to adopt the additional ‘reversion clause’. 

 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 

On the 28th November 2014 the government announced changes to 

national planning policy with regard to affordable housing thresholds and 
other tariff style contributions such as open space.  This resulted in the 

authority being unable to collect commuted sums or on site provision 
where 10 units or less of housing was proposed.  A Lower threshold of 6 
units or more could be implemented for authorities whose boundaries 

covered Designated Rural Areas, National Parks and Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB).  

 



At the full council meeting on the 12th February 2015 the proposal to 
adopt and implement the lower threshold of 6 or 10 units was agreed. 

(Report attached at Appendix A) 
 

Subsequently on the 31st July 2015 the government’s decision to 
implement the change in policy was quashed by the High Court.  This 
followed a successful legal challenge by Reading and West Berkshire 

Councils.  South Hams District Council provided letters of support to 
Reading
[...]
threshold has been used SHDC has only managed to 
secure £23,000.00 

 

We could revert back to the initial policy and collect on 2 units plus 
to assist.  Contributions currently collected and held in the bank in 

South Hams from the previous policy is £538,238.40. It is 
important to note that money has previously been committed and 
spent in the past to support projects and this is just what is held in 

funds at present.  These projects have been reported to members 
through the housing capital programme at Executive committee. 

 
2. There is always a risk that developers/agents/householders may 

submit an application to try to circumvent policy in avoiding 

payment of contributions.  However this is addressed in the 
planning process. 

 
3. The government may ask for leave to appeal this decision although 

the information acquired so far does not seem to substantiate this.  

The higher thresholds may be reintroduced in the future and 
therefore officers are asking members to agree that the 6 to 10 unit 

policy can be reintroduced if this is still fit for purpose without re-
presenting this to full council committee. 
 

 
4. Consultation is not required as this is simply revoking the interim 

policy stance of the 12th February 2015 to revert to an agreed 
policy which was subject to a consultation process prior to adoption. 

 

 
 

 



5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

Members agree to rescind the decision of the 12th February and to agree 
that the threshold of 2 units or more is reintroduced.  This fits with South 

Hams adopted policies and the corporate priority to deliver homes 
including affordable housing for applicants in the district who are on the 
Devon Home Choice Register. 

 
To agree that, if the government formally introduce a higher affordable 

housing threshold the Council will revert automatically to its 6 to 10 unit 
threshold policies  to avoid future delays in waiting for an appropriate 
committee to revert to a previously approve
[...]
appeal, it is recommended that the Council adopt the new national threshold 
guidance.   

 



3.14 It is unclear when the outcome of the legal challenge by Reading Borough 
Council and West Berkshire Council will be known. It seems sensible therefore to 
adopt the new thresholds on an interim basis.   This approach provides the 
opportunity to review the position prior to adopting the new thresholds within the 
new local plan.   

 
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 The legal implications have been discussed in the report.  
 
5. FINANCIAL  
 
5.1 Implications include the potential loss of financial contributions from previously 

approved planning applications together with a loss of contributions from future 
planning applications which fall below the proposed new thresholds. The 
potential future loss arising from the new thresholds amounts to an estimated 
£500,000 p.a in respect of affordable housing and £85,000 p.a. in respect of 
open space, sport and recreation 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
6.1 The Risk Management implications are shown at the end of this report in the 

Strategic Risks Template. 
 
7. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Corporate priorities 
engaged: 

Homes, Economy, Health and Wellbeing 

Statutory powers:   
Considerations of equality 
and human rights: 

None. This matter is assessed as part of 
each specific project. 

Biodiversity 
considerations: 

This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 

Sustainability 
considerations: 

This matter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 

Crime and disorder 
implications: 

None. This matter is assessed as part of 
each specific project. 

Background papers:  
 

None  

Appendices attached:  None  
 
 



 
STRATEGIC RISKS TEMPLATE 

 
 

 
No 

 
Risk Title  

 
Risk/Opportunity 
Description  

Inherent risk status   
Mitigating & Management actions  

 
Ownership  Impact of 

negative 
outcome  

Chance 
of 
negative 
outcome  

Risk 
score and 
direction 
of travel  

1 
 

Retaining 
existing 
thresholds  

Should the Council 
decide to retain its 
existing threshold of 2 
dwellings, there is a 
significant risk of appeal 
which may have financial 
implications.   

4 3 12 ���� 
 

Any planning application which is 
determined in accordance with existing 
thresholds would need to demonstrate 
that it was able to justify its position.  

Affordable 
Housing 
Manager 
Developmen
t Manager, 
Environment 
and 
Recreation 
Manager  

2 Adopting new 
thresholds  

The adoption of the new 
thresholds provides the 
opportunity to secure 
contributions from 
schemes of 6 – 10 units 
in the rural areas.  

2 2 4 ���� 
 

Appropriate assessment of sites will be 
required to ensure new applications 
deliver an efficient use of land and are 
not phased or under developed in order 
to avoid the provision of financial 
contributions.  

Affordable 
Housing 
Manager 
Developmen
t Manager, 
Environment 
and 
Recreation 
Manager 

 

Direction of travel symbols ���� ���� ���� 
 
 
 

 































































































































Report to: Special Council  

Date: 10 September 2015 

Title: Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate 
Relief Discount Policy 

Portfolio Area: Business Development, Strategy & Commissioning  

Cllr Michael Hicks 

Cllr.Hicks@SouthHams.gov.uk 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  

Committee: 

N/A 

  Approval and clearance 

obtained: 

Yes 

Urgent Decision:  No Date next steps can be taken: 

 

After Special 

Council 10/9/15

  

Author: Darren Arulvasagam,  

Business Development, Group Manager 

 
 

 

01803 861222 / Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Lisa Buckle,  
S151 Office / CoP Lead, Finance 
 

01803 861413 / Lisa.Buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

a) offer local businesses discretionary business rate relief where it is in 

the interest of local Council tax payers to do so 

b) ratify a new discretionary business rate relief policy as detailed 
within Appendix one and approve the rate relief application form as 

shown in Appendix two attached to this report 

c) agree the formation of a discretionary business rate relief decision 

panel, who will appraise and determine applications on an as-needs 
basis as set out in paragraph 1.6 of this report 

  



1. Executive summary  

1.1. This report recommends that the Council utilises its powers to 

apply discretionary business rate relief 

1.2. Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends Section 47 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 and allows billing authorities 
such as South Hams District Council, to grant discretionary rate 
relief in any circumstances, provided it is in the interests of the 

local Council tax payers to do so 

1.3. The purpose of these new powers is to give billing authorities the 

ability and scope to encourage, sustain and improve local 
economic performance by temporarily lowering the business rate 
burden while local businesses grow and create significant 

additional employment or safeguard jobs within the District 

1.4. Appendix one contains the recommended policy, whilst appendix 

two contains the recommended discretionary rate relief 
application form 

1.5. Members are requested to agree a Discretionary Business Rate 

Relief Policy and Application as attached at Appendices 1 and 2 
together with the formation of a new discretionary business rate 

relief decision panel, who will review and determine applications in 
line with this report and appended policy 

1.6. It is suggested that this panel is formed by three Members: the 
Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee; the Leader of 
the Council, and; the portfolio holder for Business Development.  

Two further Members are to be nominated as substitute panellists, 
in the event that one of the core three cannot attend a review 

panel meeting within a timely manner (or
[...]
usinesses discretionary 

business rate relief where it is in the interest of local Council tax 
payers to do so.  This policy will be used in exceptional 
circumstances at its absolute discretion, where the criteria of the 

policy has been met and the principles of the policy followed. 

5.2. Appendix one sets out the principles and criteria whilst the 

discretionary business rate relief application form is shown in 
appendix two. 

5.3. A discretionary business rate relief decision panel will be formed 

of three Members, with two stand-by substitutes in order facilitate 
a timely decision on applications.   

5.4. The policy and applications will be promoted on an as-needs basis 
to relevant businesses in the locality. 

 
6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 
Governance 
 

Y The Council has a Discretion under section 69 of the 

Localism Act whether to grant rate relief provided that it 

is in the interests of the local council tax payers, and in 

order to exercise that discretion the Council needs to 

adopt a Policy.  

 

Care must be taken to ensure that any relief awarded 

must not contravene state aid laws.  There is provision 

within the policy principles and criteria to request that 

applicants state all prior state aid assistance and 

evidence to ensure this does not exceed the ‘de minimis’ 

level of €200,000 over three years from any 

Government body / organisation. 

 

The Council must have regard to its fiduciary duty to 

Council tax payers – by awarding temporary relief, 

Council tax payers are in effect subsidising businesses to 

grow.  The policy and principles are based around a 

rapid return on investment, i.e. greater business rate 

returns after the initial relief period. 

Financial 

 

Y Relief will only ever be awarded for a defined time 

period.  Business rate income could reduce in the short 

term as applications are accepted and rel
[...]
icy and Appendix 2 for the 

suggested discretionary local business rate relief discount 
Application form.  



 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign 

off (draft) 

Yes 

Data protection issues 

considered 

Yes 

If exempt information, public 

(part 1) report also drafted. 
(Executive/Hub/Scrutiny) 

n/a 

  



Appendix One: Draft Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy 

 
Powers to apply discretionary business rate relief 

Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1988 to allow billing authorities such as South Hams District Council, to grant discretionary 

rate relief in any circumstances, provided it is in the interests of the local Council tax payers 

to do so.  

The purpose of this new power is to give billing authorities the ability and scope to 

encourage, sustain and improve economic performance by having the power to lower the 

business rate burden while businesses grow and create significant additional employment or 

safeguard jobs within the District.  

  

Local Business Rate Relief Discount (LBRRD) Requirements 

The following principles apply when considering LBRRD applications: 

i. The Council will consider the cost of funding the LBRRD and the burden this places on its 

finances 

ii. The LBRRD will support opportunities for new business growth, expansion and 

employment and the safeguarding of jobs within the District and the effect this will have 

on competing local businesses 

iii. If it is reasonable to offer a LBRRD having taken into account the interests of the Council 

tax payers as a whole 

iv. Any LBRRD award will be at the absolute discretion of the billing authority.  The LBRRD 

may be awarded to any property or business of the Councils choosing, at any level 

between 0% and 100%.  For example, 20% or 100% or for companies who are relocating 

within the District, the discount awarded may
[...]
fits Department 

South Hams District Council 

Follaton House 

Totnes 

TQ9 5NE 

 

Or email to :  Revenues and Benefits Department (details to be provided) 

 


	Agenda
	4 Planning Obligations Thresholds
	Appendix A - Planning Obligations Report
	Appendix B -Planning Obligations Thresholds

	5 Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate Relief Discount Policy



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 10th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Bramble
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Horsburgh
Cllr Barnes Cllr May
Cllr Bastone Cllr Pearce
Cllr Blackler Ø Cllr Pennington
Cllr Brazil Ø Cllr Pringle
Cllr Brown Cllr Rowe
Ø Cllr Cane Cllr Saltern
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Steer
Cllr Foss Cllr Tucker
Cllr Gilbert Ø Cllr Vint
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Ward
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wingate
Cllr Hitchins Cllr Wright
Ø Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway

Ø  Denotes apology for absence

In attendance:

24. Mr Percy Moysey 
24/15
The Chairman referred to the recent death of Mr Percy Moysey, who 
had been a District Councillor for twenty-six years from 1973 to 1999.

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director – Service Delivery & Commercial 
Development
Solicitor



As a mark of respect, the Council proceeded to stand and observe a 
moment’s reflection.

25. Declarations of Interest 
25/15
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting but there was none 
made.

26. Planning Obligations Thresholds 
26/15
Following a successful legal challenge by Reading and West Berkshire 
Councils, the Council considered a report that sought to revoke the 
interim planning obligations decisions that were agreed at full Council 
on 12 February 2015 (Minute 67/14 refers).

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Assurances were given that, since the initial decision of the Council 
on 12 February 2015 was for an interim period, there were no 
procedural irregularities regarding this agenda item;

(b) In applauding the decision, some Members were of the view that 
the Council should send its congratulations to Reading and West 
Berkshire Councils for all their efforts in this regard;

(c) Some Members also expressed their disappointment that the 
government had applied for leave to appeal this decision.  As a 
consequence, it was felt that the LGA should be lobbying central 
government in an attempt to ask that they withdraw this 
application.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the interim planning obligations decision (as agreed 
at full Council on 12 February 2015 (Minute 67/14 
refers)) be revoked.

27. Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate Relief 
Discount Policy 
27/15
A report was considered that recommended that the Council utilised its 
powers to apply discretionary business rate relief.

In introducing the agenda item, the lead Executive Member for 
Business Development provided an update on the discussions which 
took place at the Executive meeting earlier (Minute E.19/15 refers).  In 
particular, the Member highlighted the justification behind the 
additional recommendations which had been generated by the 
Executive.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That local businesses be offered discretionary business 
rate relief where it is in the interest of local Council 
taxpayers to do so;

2. That a new discretionary business rate relief policy (as 
outlined at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) 
be ratified;

3. That the rate relief application form (as outlined at 
Appendix 2 of the presented agenda report) be 
approved;

4. That decisions made by the Panel be referred to the Audit 
Committee;

5. That the relevant local Ward Member(s) be invited to 
attend Panel meetings;

6. That authority be delegated to the Group Manager – 
Business Development, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member to make minor legal amendments (as 
appropriate) to the Policy; and

7. That the Policy be reviewed after one year. 

The Meeting concluded at 2.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


